
Revised 9/26/2023 

HARFORD COUNTY PRICE AGREEMENT 

BULK CHEMICALS FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 25-004 
  

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this   day of     
2024, by and between HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic of 
the State of Maryland, hereinafter referred to as “County” and KEMIRA WATER 
SOLUTIONS, INC., 4321 W. Sixth Street, Lawrence, Kansas 66049, hereinafter referred 
to as “Contractor”.  
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

SECTION I:  SCOPE 
 

That, in and for the consideration hereinafter stated, the Contractor hereby agrees to 
provide the bulk chemical(s) as indicated below (hereinafter collectively “Chemicals”) for 
water and wastewater treatment on an as-required basis during the term of this Agreement 
in accordance with the provisions of Invitation for Bids No. 25-004, Addendum No. 1 dated 
May 9, 2024, Addendum No. 2 dated May 9, 2024, and the Contractor’s bid dated May 17, 
2024 (attached as Exhibit 1) (“Bid”), all of which are incorporated herein as if set forth in full. 
 
 ITEM/CHEMICAL       UNIT PRICE 
 
 HC-4  Ferric Chloride - 27%-42% - Bulk tanker  $431.36/wet ton 
 HC-5  Ferric Sulfate - 13% Fe – tanker   $2,297.00/dry ton 

 
SECTION II:  TERM 

 
A. The term of this Agreement (“Term”) shall commence on July 1, 2024, and 

continue for one (1) year, with the County having the exclusive option of extending the 
Agreement for five (5) additional one (1) year periods under the same terms, conditions, 
and prices.  The option to extend shall be exercised in writing no fewer than thirty (30) days 
prior to the expiration of the current Term. 
 

B. ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT: All prices offered herein shall be fixed for 
the first year of the contract. It shall be the Contractor’s responsibility to notify the agency 
sixty (60) days in advance of the expiration of the current contract term of any request for a 
unit price increase. The Contractor shall submit a written request for a price increase by 
furnishing bona-fide manufacturer’s documents or price list reflecting the changes they 
have incurred. Increases shall be limited to the actual cost increase to the Contractor 
during the contract term. Adjustments in price will be limited to one (1) adjustment per 
contract year. If the price increase is approved, the price will remain firm for the renewal 
term requested. The agency reserves the right to accept, negotiate, or reject the request for 
a price increase within thirty (30) days after the written request is submitted. 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5

19th August



Revised 9/26/2023 2 

SECTION III:  TYPE OF AGREEMENT 
 

A. This is one of multiple Price Agreements entered into by the County under 
Agreement No. 25-004 under which the County may during the term of the agreements 
obtain its normal requirements for bulk chemicals from the selected contractors and each 
contractor shall provide bulk chemicals which the County requires in its operation. 
 

B. Should an emergency arise for bulk chemicals which none of the selected 
contractors cannot supply, the County reserves the right to contract said services from 
other sources to meet these emergency needs without prejudice to the Agreement. 

SECTION IV:  QUANTITIES 
 

Actual requirements are unknown at this time and may be more or less than the 
quantities estimated in the Invitation for Bids, if such estimates are provided.  Any 
quantities ordered by the County during the Term shall be billed at the unit prices set forth 
in the Agreement.  The County also reserves the right not to order any quantities if it is 
found that such services/goods are not required during the Term.  Quantities stated in the 
Invitation for Bids are estimates and are not guaranteed amounts.   

 
SECTION V:  AGREEMENT SUM 

 
 The amount to be paid for the performance of all services required under this 
Agreement shall not exceed the total agreement sum of Five Million Dollars and No Cents 
($5,000,000.00) per year for all contractors providing bulk chemicals to the County under 
Agreement No. 25-004.  
 

SECTION VI:  PAYMENTS 
 

The County agrees to pay the Contractor, as consideration for the full and faithful 
performance of this Agreement, at unit prices set forth in the Bid for goods or services 
ordered and received by the County.  The Contractor shall invoice the County monthly for 
quantities provided.  Payment to the Contractor shall be within thirty (30) days after receipt 
and acceptance of invoices covering goods or services provided during the month. 

 
SECTION VII:  WARRANTIES 

 
 A. Title of goods conveyed to the County shall be good and its transfer rightful. 
 
 B. The goods shall be delivered free from any security interest or other lien or 
encumbrance. 
 

C. All warranties provided by the Uniform Commercial Code, as amended, are a 
part of this Agreement. 

 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



Revised 9/26/2023 3 

SECTION VIII:  NON-COLLUSION 
 

The Contractor, his agents, servants and/or employees, to the best of their 
knowledge and belief, have not in any way colluded with anyone for or on behalf of the 
Contractor or themselves, to obtain information that would give the Contractor an unfair 
advantage over other suppliers, nor have they colluded with anyone for or on behalf of the 
Contractor, or themselves, to gain any favoritism in the award of this Agreement. 

 
SECTION IX:  NON-DISCRIMINATION 

 
The Contractor agrees: (a) not to discriminate in any manner against an employee or 

applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, marital status, 
national origin, ancestry, or physical or mental handicap unrelated in nature and extent so 
as reasonably to preclude the performance of such employment; (b) to include a provision 
similar to that contained in subsection (a), above, in any subcontract except a subcontract 
for standard commercial supplies or raw materials; and (c) to post and to cause 
subcontractors to post in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for 
employment, notices setting forth the substance of this clause. 
 

SECTION X:  TERMINATIONS 
 
 A. Termination for Convenience: 
 
 The performance of work under this Agreement may be terminated by the County in 
accordance with this clause in whole, or from time to time in part, whenever the County 
shall determine that such termination is in the best interest of the County.  The County will 
pay all reasonable costs associated with this Agreement that the Contractor has incurred 
up to the date of termination and all reasonable costs associated with termination of the 
Agreement.  However, the Contractor shall not be reimbursed for any profits that have not 
been earned up to the date of termination. 
 
 B. Termination for Cause: 
 

If the Contractor is adjudged as bankrupt, or if it makes a general assignment for the 
benefit of the creditors, or if a receiver is appointed on account of its insolvency, or if it 
persistently refuses or fails to perform the work indicated in this Agreement or persistently 
disregards laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or orders of any public authority having 
jurisdiction, or otherwise is guilty of a substantial violation of a provision of this Agreement, 
then the County Director of Procurement or his/her designee, after certifying that sufficient 
cause exists to justify such action, may without prejudice to any right or remedy and after 
giving the Contractor and its surety, if any, seven (7) calendar days’ written notice, 
terminate the Agreement of the Contractor.  All monies due the Contractor or becoming due 
hereunder at the time of termination for cause shall be forfeited. 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



Revised 9/26/2023 4 

SECTION XI: WRITTEN NOTICES 
 

   Any notices and correspondence hereunder shall be in writing and shall be 
deemed sufficiently given, if (A) hand delivered, (B) sent via first class U.S. mail, certified 
mail, or overnight courier service, (C) sent via electronic mail or (D) sent via facsimile: 

 
Any notice required by this Agreement is to be sent to the Contractor at: 
 
Kemira Water Solutions, Inc. 
4321 W. Sixth Street 
Lawrence, Kansas 66049 
Attn: Christina Imbrogno 
Kwsna.bids@kemira.com   
 
 
Any notice required by this Agreement is to be sent to the County at: 

Harford County, Maryland 
Department of Procurement 
220 South Main Street 
Bel Air, Maryland 21014 
Attn: Karen D. Myers 
NIGP-CPP, CPPO, CPPB, CTPS, CPCP, CMPA 
Director, Department of Procurement 
kcwolcott@harfordcountymd.gov  
 
 

 All invoices are to be sent to the user department at the following address: 
 
 Harford County, Maryland  
 Department of Public Works 
 Division of Water and Sewer 
 1212 Chelsea Road 
 Perryman, Maryland 21130 
 Attn: Christine Warfield 
 cewarfield@harfordcountymd.gov  
 

SECTION XII:  CHANGES  
 

No modification shall be made to this Agreement without the express authorization of 
the Harford County Director of Procurement and, where necessary, the County Board of 
Estimates as appropriate. No modification shall be effective unless made in writing and 
signed by the parties of this Agreement. 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5

mailto:Kwsna.bids@kemira.com
mailto:kcwolcott@harfordcountymd.gov
mailto:cewarfield@harfordcountymd.gov


Revised 9/26/2023 5 

SECTION XIII:  LAWS 
 

The Contractor hereby warrants that it is qualified to do business in the State of 
Maryland and that it will take such action as, from time to time hereafter, may be necessary 
to remain so qualified; and it is not in arrears with respect to the payment of monies due 
and owing the State of Maryland, or any department or unit thereof, including but not limited 
to the payment of taxes and employee benefits, and that it shall not become so in arrears 
during the term of this Agreement; and it further agrees to comply with all federal, state and 
local laws, regulations and ordinances applicable to its activities and obligations under this 
Agreement. 

 
This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland and Harford 

County, Maryland, and where applicable, any federal law or regulation. 
 

SECTION XIV:  SUPREMACY CLAUSE 
 

In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions, as amended, of this 
Contract and the design documents and any document referenced therein or any document 
submitted by the Contractor, the parties agree that this Contract shall control interpretation 
of any inconsistency. However, the documents shall, to the greatest extent possible, be 
construed to be consistent. No terms contained in a proposal or purchase order submitted 
by Contractor relating to payment, termination or modification of this Contract, 
indemnification, claims, damages, disputes or governing law shall be effective unless 
agreed to by the parties in a change order executed pursuant to Section XII. 

 
SECTION XV: INDEMNIFICATION 

 
The Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, its directors, 

officers, agents, servants and employees, from any and all suits, actions, damages or 
costs, of every nature and description to which the County may be subjected or put by 
reason of injury to persons or property as a result of the work performed hereunder by the 
Contractor, if caused by an intentional act of the Contractor, his servants or his agents, or 
by the negligence or carelessness of the Contractor, his servants or his agents. 
 

SECTION XVI: eMARYLAND MARKETPLACE ADVANTAGE REGISTRATION 
 

Contractors are required to register on eMaryland Marketplace Advantage at 
https://procurement.maryland.gov within five days following notice of award. Maryland law 
requires local and state agencies to post award notices on eMaryland Marketplace 
Advantage. This cannot be done without the contractor’s self-registration in the system. 
Registration is free. Failure to comply with this requirement may be considered grounds for 
default. It is recommended that any interested bidder register with eMaryland Marketplace 
Advantage regardless of the award outcome for this procurement as it is a valuable 
resource for bid notification for municipalities throughout Maryland. 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fprocurement.maryland.gov%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ckmdanna%40harfordcountymd.gov%7C4064231a17864ea6f24908db0f6485e3%7C4235188d82284164a04d76ccc8339f8f%7C0%7C0%7C638120696636770116%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=faO6et4hNlWqCnRLo8I%2BTBBq9bhwNzfUDBhybPcsPhE%3D&reserved=0


Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



Revised 9/26/2023 7 

Approved for form and legal sufficiency.  Approved for financial sufficiency. 
 
 
 
 
              
Margaret Hartka     Robert F. Sandlass, Jr. 
Deputy County Attorney    Treasurer 
 
 
 
 
 
Reviewed and Concur.   

 
   
 
 

      
Joseph J. Siemek, P.E. 
Director, Department of Public Works 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Approved by the Board of Estimates on the 18th day of June 2024. 
 

This Agreement was fully executed on the    day of      2024. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5

19th August



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 1 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 2 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 3 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 4 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 5 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 6 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 7 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 8 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 9 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 10 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 11 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 12 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 13 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 14 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 15 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 16 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 17 of 17

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

Willis Towers Watson Southeast, Inc.
c/o 26 Century Blvd
P.O. Box 305191
Nashville, TN   372305191  USA

Kemira Water Solutions, Inc.
4321 W. 6th Street
Lawrence, KS 66049

This Voids and Replaces Previously Issued Certificate Dated 06/25/2024 WITH ID: W33984794.

Agreement No. 25-004; Bulk Chemicals for Water and Wastewater Treatment

Commercial Property Coverage :
SEE ATTACHED

Harford County, Maryland
220 South Main Street
Bel Air, MD 21014

07/05/2024

1-877-945-7378 1-888-467-2378

certificates@wtwco.com

Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035

Illinois Union Insurance Company 27960

W34250045

A

5,000,000

100,000

5,000Blanket Additional Insured

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation 5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

Y Y TB2-651-289679-014 06/01/2024 06/01/2025

EBL AGGREGATE 1,000,000

A
2,000,000

TL2-651-289679-034 06/01/2024 06/01/2025 2,000,000

A Commercial Property LimitYU2-691-456858-034 06/01/2024 06/01/2025Y

352902126065480SR ID: BATCH:

See Below

WTW Certificate Center

Page 1 of 2Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page           of

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Kemira Water Solutions, Inc.
4321 W. 6th Street
Lawrence, KS 66049

Equipment Breakdown Coverage:
Damage to covered object(s) and los of business income - $72,318,000
Extra Expense - $6,026,500

Harford County, Maryland and its elected or appointed officials, related entities and employees are included as an
Additional Insured as respects to General Liability, Pollution Coverage, Umbrella / Excess Liability and Excess Auto
coverage.

General Liability, Pollution Coverage, Umbrella / Excess Liability and Excess Auto coverage policy shall be Primary and
Non-contributory with any other insurance in force for or which may be purchased by Additional Insured.

Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of Additional Insureds with respects to General Liability.

Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of Additional Insureds with respects to Property Coverage and Pollution Coverage
as required by written contract.

General Liability includes Ongoing and Completed Operations.

General Liability includes XCU (Explosion, Collapse and Underground).

Umbrella  / Excess Follows Form.

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: Illinois Union Insurance Company                                        NAIC#: 27960
POLICY NUMBER: PPLG46657810 002     EFF DATE: 06/01/2024     EXP DATE: 06/01/2025

ADDITIONAL INSURED:    Y
SUBROGATION WAIVED:    Y

TYPE OF INSURANCE:              LIMIT DESCRIPTION:              LIMIT AMOUNT:
POLLUTION                       Each Incident                   $5,000,000
���������                       Aggregate                       $5,000,000

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company                                   NAIC#: 23035
POLICY NUMBER: TL2-651-289679-034     EFF DATE: 06/01/2024     EXP DATE: 06/01/2025

TYPE OF INSURANCE:              LIMIT DESCRIPTION:              LIMIT AMOUNT:
Excess Auto Liability           Each Occurrence                 $1,000,000
���������������������           Aggregate                       $1,000,000

2 2

Willis Towers Watson Southeast, Inc.

See Page 1

See Page 1 See Page 1 See Page 1

25 Certificate of Liability Insurance

W34250045CERT:3529021BATCH:26065480SR ID:

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 12 19

POLICY NUMBER: TB2-651-289679-014

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION
                          This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with 
respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your 
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for 
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) 
designated above.

However: 

1. The insurance afforded to such additional 
insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured will 
not be broader than that which you are required 
by the contract or agreement to provide for such 
additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following additional 
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or 
equipment furnished in connection with such 
work, on the project (other than service, 
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or 
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the 
location of the covered operations has been 
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the 
injury or damage arises has been put to its 
intended use by any person or organization 
other than another contractor or subcontractor 
engaged in performing operations for a 
principal as a part of the same project. 

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the 
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or 

2. Available under the applicable limits of 
insurance;

whichever is less. 

This endorsement shall not increase the 
applicable limits of insurance.

Schedule

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Any person or organization for whom you have agreed 
in a written contract or agreement, prior to an 
"occurrence" or offense, that such person or 
organization be added as an additional insured to your 
policy.

All locations as required by a written contract or 
agreement entered into prior to an "occurrence" or 
offense.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page of    1    1CG 20 10 12 19

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 12 19

POLICY NUMBER: TB2-651-289679-014

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION
                          This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with 
respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your 
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for 
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) 
designated above.

However: 

1. The insurance afforded to such additional 
insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured will 
not be broader than that which you are required 
by the contract or agreement to provide for such 
additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following additional 
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or 
equipment furnished in connection with such 
work, on the project (other than service, 
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or 
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the 
location of the covered operations has been 
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the 
injury or damage arises has been put to its 
intended use by any person or organization 
other than another contractor or subcontractor 
engaged in performing operations for a 
principal as a part of the same project. 

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the 
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or 

2. Available under the applicable limits of 
insurance;

whichever is less. 

This endorsement shall not increase the 
applicable limits of insurance.

Schedule

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

City of San Diego All locations as required by a written contract or 
agreement entered into prior to an "occurrence" or 
offense.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page of    1    1CG 20 10 12 19

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 12 19

POLICY NUMBER: TB2-651-289679-014

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION
                          This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with 
respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your 
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for 
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) 
designated above.

However: 

1. The insurance afforded to such additional 
insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured will 
not be broader than that which you are required 
by the contract or agreement to provide for such 
additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following additional 
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or 
equipment furnished in connection with such 
work, on the project (other than service, 
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or 
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the 
location of the covered operations has been 
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the 
injury or damage arises has been put to its 
intended use by any person or organization 
other than another contractor or subcontractor 
engaged in performing operations for a 
principal as a part of the same project. 

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the 
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or 

2. Available under the applicable limits of 
insurance;

whichever is less. 

This endorsement shall not increase the 
applicable limits of insurance.

Schedule

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

United States Steel Corporation and its affiliates, 
including all units, divisions and subsidiaries.

All locations as required by a written contract or 
agreement entered into prior to an "occurrence" or 
offense.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page of    1    1CG 20 10 12 19

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 12 19

POLICY NUMBER: TB2-651-289679-014

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION
                          This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for 
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) 
designated above.

However: 

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured will
not be broader than that which you are required
by the contract or agreement to provide for such
additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable limits of
insurance;

whichever is less. 

This endorsement shall not increase the 
applicable limits of insurance.

Schedule

Location(s) Of Covered OperationsName Of Additional Insured Person(s)  
Or Organization(s):

AK Steel All locations as required by a written contract or 
agreement entered into prior to an "occurrence" or 
offense.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page of    1    1CG 20 10 12 19

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 12 19

POLICY NUMBER: TB2-651-289679-014

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

                          This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only 
with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by 
"your work" at the location designated and 
described in the Schedule of this endorsement 
performed for that additional insured and included 
in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However: 

1. The insurance afforded to such additional 
insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured 
will not be broader than that which you are 
required by the contract or agreement to 
provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section III – Limits Of Insurance: 

If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the 
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or 

2. Available under the applicable limits of 
insurance;

whichever is less. 

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable 
limits of insurance.

Schedule

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) 
Or Organization(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Any person or organization for whom you have agreed 
in a written contract or agreement, prior to an 
"occurrence", that such person or organization be 
added as an additional insured to your policy.

All locations as required by a written contract or 
agreement entered into prior to an "occurrence".

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page of    1    1CG 20 37 12 19

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



CG 20 26 12 19 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018  Page 1 of 1  
 

POLICY NUMBER:  TB2-651-289679-014 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
 CG 20 26 12 19 

 
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

 
ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED 

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 
 
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

 
SCHEDULE 

 
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): 
 
Any person or organization for whom you have agreed in a written contract or agreement, prior to an 
"occurrence", that such person or organization be added as an additional insured to your policy. 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations. 
 
A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 

include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only 
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or 
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting 
on your behalf: 

 1. In the performance of your ongoing operations; 
or  

 2. In connection with your premises owned by or 
rented to you.  

However:  
 1. The insurance afforded to such additional 

insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
law; and 

 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured 
will not be broader than that which you are 
required by the contract or agreement to provide 
for such additional insured. 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:  
If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the 
amount of insurance: 

 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or  
 2. Available under the applicable limits of 

insurance;  
whichever is less.  
This endorsement shall not increase the applicable 
limits of insurance. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



Policy Number
Issued by  Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.

TB2-651-289679-014

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE  READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THIRD PARTIES

                          This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE PART
GARAGE COVERAGE PART
TRUCKERS COVERAGE PART
EXCESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INDEMNITY COVERAGE PART
SELF-INSURED TRUCKER EXCESS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. If we cancel this policy for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will notify the persons or 
organizations shown in the Schedule of this endorsement . We will send notice to the email or mailing address 
listed above at least 10 days, or the number of days listed above, if any, before the cancellation becomes 
effective.  In no event does the notice to the third party exceed the notice to the first named insured.  

B. This advance notification of a pending cancellation of coverage is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to 
provide such advance notification will not extend the policy cancellation date nor negate cancellation of the 
policy.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

Schedule

Name of Other Person(s) /
Organization(s):

Email Address or mailing address: Number Days Notice:

Per schedule on file with the company Per schedule on file with the company 30

Page of© 2011, Liberty Mutual Group of Companies.  All rights reserved.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with

its permission.

    1    1LIM 99 01 05 11

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITYPOLICY NUMBER:
CG 24 04 12 19

TB2-651-289679-014

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

                          This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ELECTRONIC DATA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES
POLLUTION LIABILITY LIMITED COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLICY DESIGNATED TANKS

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of 
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of 
Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery against the person(s) 
or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above 
because of payments we make under this Coverage 
Part. Such waiver by us applies only to the extent that 
the insured has waived its right of recovery against 
such person(s) or organization(s) prior to loss. This 
endorsement applies only to the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule above. 

Schedule

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Any person or organization with whom you have agreed in writing to waive any right of recovery prior to a loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page of    1    1CG 24 04 12 19

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



PF-44999 (09/14) Page 1 of 1 

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION (By Contract) ENDORSEMENT 

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy. 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

The “insured” and the Insurer hereby agree to the following changes to this Policy: 

Section IX., GENERAL CONDITIONS, Subsection E., Subrogation, of this Policy is hereby amended by 
addition of the following: 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Insurer hereby waives its rights to subrogate against all 
counterparties of a “named insured” where such waiver is required by written contract executed 
between a “named insured” and such counterparty prior to the relevant “claim” or discovery of a 
“pollution condition” or “indoor environmental condition” to which this insurance applies. 

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged. 

Authorized Representative 

Named Insured

KEMIRA WATER SOLUTIONS, INC.
Endorsement Number
14

Policy Symbol

PPL
Policy Number

G46657810 002
Policy Period

06/01/2024  to  06/01/2025
Effective Date of Endorsement

06/01/2024
Issued By (Name of Insurance Company)

Illinois Union Insurance Company

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-

POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $JECT

OTHER: $

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $(Ea accident)
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $

OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Lockton Companies
444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900
Kansas City MO 64112-1906
(816) 960-9000
kcasu@lockton.com

KEMIRA WATER SOLUTIONS, INC.
200 GALLERIA PARKWAY
SUITE 1500
ATLANTA GA 30339

Insurance Company of the State of PA 19429
National Union Fire Ins Co Pitts. PA 19445

New Hampshire Insurance Company 23841
Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674

XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

X

X X

X COMP/COLL DED - $1,000

1,000,000
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

N

X

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

LEASED OR RENTED
EQUIPMENT

$250,000 LIMIT; $2,500 DED

A CA3493648 6/1/2024 6/1/2025

D QT-660-5G424012 6/1/2024 6/1/2025

B WC014220478 6/1/2024 6/1/2025
C WC014220479 (CA) 6/1/2024 6/1/2025

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

6/1/2025

1459370

Y N

Y

8/13/2024

N N

20696093

20696093 XXXXXXX

HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND
220 SOUTH MAIN STREET
BEL AIR MD 21014

RE: BID #: 25-004; BID TITLE: BULK CHEMICALS; HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND AND ITS ELECTED OR APPOINTED OFFICIALS, RELATED ENTITIES AND EMPLOYEES ARE
ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH REGARDS TO AUTO LIABILITY AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT, SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY.  WAIVER
OF SUBROGATION APPLIES WITH REGARDS TO WORKERS COMPENSATION AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT AND WHERE ALLOWED BY LAW. 30 DAYS NOTICE OF
CANCELLATION APPLIES. CRIME (INCLUDING 3RD PARTY CRIME) COVERAGE PROVIDED BY TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA (NAIC#31194);
POLICY NO: 105546789; LIMIT: $1,000,000 – EACH OCCURRENCE; POLICY TERM: 1/1/2023-1/1/2026.

See Attachments

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 06/01/2024
forms a part of Policy No. 349-36-48

issued to KEMIRA WATER SOLUTIONS, INC.

by NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.

ADDITIONAL INSURED -WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE
ADDITIONAL INSURED:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM YOU ARE CONTRACTUALLY BOUND TO PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS, BUT ONLY TO THE EXTENT AS SUCH PERSON'S OR 
ORGANIZATION'S LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF A COVERED "AUTO"
I.   SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. -Who Is Insured, is
amended to add:

d. Any person or organization, shown in the schedule above, to whom you become obligated
to include as an additional insured under this policy, as a result of any contract or agreement you enter into 
which requires you to furnish insurance to that person or organization of the
type provided by this policy, but only with respect to liability arising out of use of a covered ". 
"auto However, the insurance provided will not exceed the lesser of:

(1 ) The coverage and/or limits of this policy, or
(2) The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

_______________________
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

87950 (9/14) Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission. Page 1 of 1

Attachment Code: D617331 Certificate ID: 20696093
Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



 

WC 00 03 13  Countersigned by
(Ed. 04/84) 

Authorized Representative 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT 

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on inception date of the policy unless a different date is 
indicated below. 

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM 06/01/2024 forms a part of Policy No. WC 014-22-0478 

Issued to KEM I RA WATER SOLUTIONS, INC.

By THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our 
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform 
work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us. 

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule. 

Schedule 

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WITH WHOM YOU HAVE  
ENTERED INTO A CONTRACT, A CONDITION OF WHICH  
REQUIRES YOU TO OBTAIN THIS WAIVER FROM US.  
THIS ENDORSEMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO BENEFITS OR  
DAMAGES PAID OR CLAIMED: 
1.PURSUANT TO THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION OR  
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY LAWS OF KENTUCKY, NEW  
HAMPSHIRE, OR NEW JERSEY; OR, 
2.BECAUSE OF INJURY OCCURRING BEFORE YOU  
ENTERED INTO SUCH A CONTRACT. 

This form is not applicable in Kansas for private construction contracts as defined in K.S.A. 16-1801 through K.S.A 16-1807 
or public construction contracts as defined in K.S.A. 16-1901 through 16-1908, except where permitted by statute or other 
applicable law, such as for use in wrap-up insurance programs. 

Any person or organization for which the employer has agreed by written contract, executed prior to loss, may execute a 
waiver of subrogation. However, for purposes of work performed by the employer in Missouri, this waiver of subrogation 
does not apply to any construction group of classifications as designated by the waiver of right to recover from others 
(subrogation) rule in our manual. 

This form is not applicable in California, Kentucky, New Hampshire, New Jersey, Texas, or Utah. 

Attachment Code: D616403 Certificate ID: 20696093
Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5



Department ID Number:

F07077696

Business Name:

KEMIRA WATER SOLUTIONS, INC.

Principal Office: 
SUITE 500

1000 PARKWOOD CIRCLE

ATLANTA GA 30339

Resident Agent: 
THE CORPORATION TRUST, INCORPORATED

2405 YORK ROAD

SUITE 201

LUTHERVILLE TIMONIUM MD 21093-2264

Status:

REVIVED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:

FOREIGN CORPORATION

Business Code:

03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:

11/08/2002

State of Formation:

DE

Stock Status:

STOCK

Close Status:

N/A

KEMIRA WATER SOLUTIONS, INC.: F07077696

8/13/24, 11:00 AM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

https://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business 1/1

Docusign Envelope ID: 3458BCE2-89D2-4340-B6D5-FACA034AE5B5


	25-004 Agreement REVISED 6-27-24 sent to Kemira.pdf
	SECTION II:  TERM
	A. The term of this Agreement (“Term”) shall commence on July 1, 2024, and continue for one (1) year, with the County having the exclusive option of extending the Agreement for five (5) additional one (1) year periods under the same terms, conditions,...

	25-004 Agreement REVISED 6-27-24 sent to Kemira.pdf
	SECTION IV:  QUANTITIES
	SECTION VII:  WARRANTIES


	25-004 Agreement REVISED 6-27-24 sent to Kemira.pdf
	SECTION IV:  QUANTITIES
	SECTION VIII:  NON-COLLUSION
	SECTION IX:  NON-DISCRIMINATION
	SECTION X:  TERMINATIONS


	25-004 Agreement REVISED 6-27-24 sent to Kemira.pdf
	SECTION IV:  QUANTITIES
	SECTION XII:  CHANGES



